writing to the undersigned by not later than the 5th January 1976, quoting reference AN/ENV/PC.46(2).

D. W. L. Butler, County Solicitor and Clerk. County Hall, Trowbridge.

(498) 3rd December 1975.

WOLVERHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Wolverhampton (Box Junctions) Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that the Wolverhampton Borough Council propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 for the purpose of placing box junction road markings at the following locations:

Tettenhall Road/Chapel Ash/Bath Road.

Ring Road/Stafford Street.

Stafford Street/Broad Street/Princes Square.

Lichfield Street/Princess Street/Princes Square.

Lichfield Street/Church Street (Bilston). Wellington Road/Prouds Lane (Bilston).

Penn Road/Coalway Road. Queens Square/Victoria Street/Darlington Street/North Street.

Horseley Fields/Pipers Road. Penn Road/Rookery Lane. Marston Road/Penn Road.

The effect of the Order will be to prevent persons from driving a vehicle into the boxed area and thereafter driving it in such a direction that it becomes necessary, owing to the presence of other stationary vehicles, for any part of

that person's vehicle to remain at rest within the boxed area. Copies of the draft Order, plans and a statement of easons can be inspected during normal office hours at the Town Hall, North Street, Wolverhampton.

Any objection to the proposed Order should be made in writing to the undersigned by 8th January 1976 and should state the grounds thereof.

K. Williams, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall,

Wolverhampton.

12th December 1975.

(482)

YEOVIL DISTRICT COUNCIL

The District of Yeovil (Chard-Helliers Road) Traffic Regulation Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that the District Council of Yeovil as agents for the Somerset County Council propose to make an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 (as amended) the effect of which will be as follows: To prohibit waiting between the hours of 8 a.m. and

6 p.m. on any day other than a Sunday in the length of the east side of Helliers Road from a point approximately 45 feet north of its junction with High Street northwards to approximately 45 feet south of Crimchard.

A copy of the Order as drafted, a copy of the relevant map and a copy of the statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the following places:

(a) Secretary's Department, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil, or (b) Yeovil District Council, Chard Area Offices, Durstons, High Street, Chard.

between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order may do so in writing specifying the grounds thereof to the under-signed not later than 8th January 1976.

Dated 10th December 1975.

G. T. Leeson, Secretary, Yeovil District Council.

91 Preston Road, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 2DP. (829)

YEOVIL DISTRICT COUNCIL

The District of Yeovil (Milborne Port-Various Streets) Traffic Regulation Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that the District Council of Yeovil as agents for the Somerset County Council propose to make an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 (as amended) the effect of which will be as follows:

To prohibit waiting at any time (i) in the length of High Street from its junction with North Street and South Street

for a distance of approximately 70 feet westwards; (ii) in the length of South Street from its junction with High Street and London Road for a distance of approximately 60 feet southwards; (iii) in the length of London Road from its junction with South Street and North Street for a distance of approximately 80 feet eastwards; (iv) in the length of North Street from its junction with High Street and London Road for a distance of approximately 75 feet northwards.

A copy of the Order as drafted, a copy of the relevant map and a copy of the statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the following places:

(a) Secretary's Department, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil, or (b) Wincanton Area Office, Council Offices, Wincanton

between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order may

do so in writing specifying the grounds thereof to the undersigned not later than 8th January 1976.

Dated 10th December 1975.

G. T. Leeson, Secretary, Yeovil District Council. 91 Preston Road,

Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 2DP. (828)

SOUTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT, 1967

South Yorkshire County Council (Restricted Roads) (No.) Order, 197

Notice is hereby given that the South Yorkshire County Council propose to make an Order under sections 72 (3) and 73 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974.

When the proposed Order comes into effect the length of road specified in the Schedule to this notice will be de-restricted.

Full details of the proposal are contained in a draft Order which together with a map showing the affected road and a statement of the County Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined during normal working hours at the offices of (i) the County Council, Brierley Hall, Brierley, near Barnsley and (ii) Sheffield City Council, 2-12 Division Street.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds for your objections in writing to the undersigned by the 6th January 1976.

F. A. Mallett, Chief Executive.

County Hall. Barnsley.

SCHEDULE

Length of road at Loxley in the Metropolitan District of Sheffield

That length of Long Lane at Loxley which extends from its junction with Loxley Road (B6077) for a distance measured along the said length of road in a generally northerly direction of 390 metres. (558)

SOUTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The South Yorkshire County Council (Church Lane, Ashton) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 197.

Notice is hereby given that the South Yorkshire County Council propose to make an Order under section 1 (1) (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedole 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974.

When the proposed Order comes into effect you will not be allowed to drive your vehicle in that length of Church Lane at Aston in Rotherham Metropolitan District, which extends from a point 35 yards north-east of the north eastern kerb line of Welbeck Drive for a distance of 10 feet in a northerly direction. Full details of the proposals are contained in a draft Order which, together with a map showing the restricted road and a copy of the County Councils statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined during normal office hours at the offices of (i) the County Council, Brierley Hall, Brierley, near Barnsley and (ii) the Rotherham Borough Council, Civic Building, Frederick Street, Rotherham.